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JOINT COMMITTEE ON TAX CREDITS 
 

May 2, 2013 Hearing Room A 
8:30 AM ID# 11150 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Ginny Burdick, Co-Chair 

Rep. Phil Barnhart, Co-Chair 
Sen. Larry George, Co-Vice Chair 
Rep. Jules Bailey, Co-Vice Chair  
Rep. Vicki Berger, Co-Vice Chair 

    Sen. Mark Hass  
 Sen. Diane Rosenbaum 
    Rep. Cliff Bentz 
    Rep. Jason Conger 
    Rep. Jessica Vega Pederson 
 
MEMBERS EXCUSED: Sen. Ted Ferrioli 
 Rep. John Davis  
 Rep. Sara Gelser  
 Rep. Tobias Read  
     
 
STAFF PRESENT:  Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer 

Chris Allanach, Sr. Economist  
Edward Klein, Committee Assistant 

 
 
ISSUES HEARD: Public Hearing on HB 2470 and SB 319 – Cultural Trust 
 Public Hearing on HB 2407 – Political Contributions  
 Public Hearing on HB 2475 and SB 324 – Volunteer 

emergency services 
 
 
WITNESSES: Steve Bass, President and CEO, OPB 
 Bob Speltz, Chair Oregon Cultural Trust 
 Bobbie Conner, Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla 

Indian Reservation 
 John Mullin, Human Services Coalition 
 Rep. Andy Olson 
 Greg Fitz-Gerald, Board of Directors, Cultural Advocacy 

Coalition 
 Neil Bryant, President, Cultural Advocacy Coalition 
 Robert Duehmig, Oregon Office of Rural Health 
 Doug Barber, Oregon Rural Health Association 
 Genoa Ingram, Oregon Fire District Directors Assoc. 
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5/2/2013 8:34:16 AM 
 
 
8:34:27 AM Co-Chair Barnhart Calls the Committee to Order 
8:34:47 AM Co-Chair Barnhart Opens the Public Hearings on HB 2470 and SB 

319 
8:34:53 AM Co-Chair Barnhart hands the gavel to Co-Chair Burdick 
8:35:07 AM Co-Chair Burdick 
8:35:12 AM Chris Allanach, Sr. Economist, Legislative Revenue Office 
8:35:15 AM {Exhibit} A: SB 319 SMS 
8:35:16 AM {Exhibit} B: HB 2470 SMS 
8:35:55 AM Steve Bass, President and CEO, OPB 
8:36:15 AM {Exhibit} C: Bass' Testimony 
8:39:34 AM Co-Chair Burdick 
8:39:40 AM Bass 
8:39:45 AM Chair Burdick 
8:40:03 AM Bob Speltz, Chair Oregon  
of the Umatilla Indian Reservation 
8:47:17 AM {Exhibit} E: Letter from Les Minthorn, Confederated Tribes of the 

Umatilla Indian Reservation 
8:53:46 AM Co-Chair Burdick 
8:54:43 AM Speltz 
8:55:07 AM Rep. Conger 
8:55:28 AM Bass 
8:56:13 AM Speltz 
8:56:54 AM Rep. Bentz 
8:57:10 AM Bass 
8:58:04 AM Rep. Bentz 
8:58:15 AM Bass 
8:58:20 AM Speltz 
8:58:33 AM Co-Vice Chair George 
8:59:38 AM Conner 
9:01:43 AM Speltz 
9:02:06 AM Co-Chair Burdick 
9:02:34 AM John Mullin, Human Services Coalition 
9:04:58 AM Co-Chair Burdick 
9:05:14 AM Co-Chair Burdick Temporarily Closes the Public Hearings on HB 

2470 and SB 319 
9:05:25 AM Co-Chair Burdick Opens a Public Hearing on HB 2407 
9:05:31 AM Allanach 
9:05:33 AM {Exhibit} F: HB 2407 SMS 
9:05:43 AM Co-Chair Burdick 
9:05:46 AM Rep. Andy Olson 
9:06:10 AM {Exhibit} G: Rep. Olson's Testimony 
9:07:57 AM Co-Chair Burdick 
9:08:01 AM Co-Chair Burdick Closes the Public Hearing on HB 2407 
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9:08:09 AM Co-Chair Burdick Reopens the Public Hearing on HB 2470 and SB 
319 

9:08:42 AM Greg Fitz-Gerald, Board of Directors, Cultural Advocacy Coalition 
9:08:51 AM {Exhibit} H: Fitz-Gerald's Testimony 
9:09:14 AM {Exhibit} I: Tax Fairness Oregon Information 
9:13:10 AM Co-Chair Burdick 
9:13:14 AM Fitz-Gerald 
9:13:19 AM Co-Chair Burdick 
9:13:24 AM Fitz-Gerald 
9:13:35 AM Co-Chair Burdick 
9:13:38 AM Fitz-Gerald 
9:13:55 AM Neil Bryant 
9:14:01 AM Fitz-Gerald 
9:16:31 AM Co-Chair Burdick 
9:16:36 AM Neil Bryant, President, Cultural Advocacy Coalition 
9:16:50 AM {Exhibit} J: Bryant's Testimony 
9:20:32 AM Co-Chair Barnhart 
9:20:34 AM Rep. Bentz 
9:21:08 AM Fitz-Gerald 
9:22:22 AM Bryant 
9:23:18 AM Rep. Bentz 
9:23:30 AM Bryant 
9:23:55 AM Co-Chair Barnhart 
9:23:58 AM Rep. Conger 
9:27:06 AM Co-Chair Barnhart 
9:27:07 AM Co-Chair Burdick 
9:27:58 AM Fitz-Gerald 
9:29:21 AM Co-Chair Burdick 
9:30:10 AM Fitz-Gerald 
9:31:32 AM Bryant 
9:31:55 AM Co-Chair Burdick 
9:31:58 AM Rep. Bentz 
9:33:17 AM Fitz-Gerald 
9:33:44 AM Rep. Bentz 
9:34:27 AM Fitz-Gerald 
9:36:13 AM Bryant 
9:37:09 AM Co-Chair Barnhart 
9:37:10 AM Co-Chair Burdick 
9:37:49 AM Fitz-Gerald 
9:38:17 AM Co-Chair Burdick 
9:38:49 AM Fitz-Gerald 
9:39:35 AM Bryant 
9:40:02 AM Co-Chair Barnhart 
9:40:09 AM Co-Chair Barnhart Closes the Public Hearings on HB 2470 and SB 

319 
9:40:14 AM Co-Chair Barnhart Opens the Public Hearings on HB 2475 and SB 
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324 
9:40:31 AM Allanach 
9:40:32 AM {Exhibit} K: HB 2475 SMS 
9:40:33 AM {Exhibit} L: SB 324 SMS 
9:40:45 AM Co-Chair Barnhart 
9:41:31 AM Robert Duehmig, Oregon Office of Rural Health 
9:41:38 AM {Exhibit} M: Duehmig's Testimony 
9:44:48 AM Co-Chair Barnhart 
9:44:52 AM Doug Barber, Oregon Rural Health Association 
9:45:30 AM {Exhibit} N: Barber's Testimony 
9:47:30 AM Genoa Ingram, Oregon Fire District Directors Assoc. 
9:49:00 AM Co-Chair Barnhart 
9:49:04 AM Co-Chair Burdick 
9:49:46 AM Co-Chair Barnhart 
9:50:11 AM Duehmig 
9:50:25 AM Co-Chair Barnhart 
9:50:39 AM Duehmig 
9:50:44 AM Rep. Bentz 
9:51:41 AM Co-Chair Barnhart 
9:51:43 AM Ingram 
9:52:04 AM Co-Vice Chair Berger 
9:52:58 AM Co-Chair Barnhart 
9:54:01 AM John Mullin 
9:55:01 AM Co-Chair Barnhart 
9:55:06 AM Mullin 
9:55:07 AM Co-Chair Barnhart 
9:55:10 AM Mullin 
9:55:21 AM Co-Chair Barnhart 
9:55:25 AM Co-Chair Barnhart Closes the Public Hearings on HB 2475 and SB 

324 
9:55:35 AM Co-Chair Barnhart Carries Over HB 2407 to the next meeting 
9:56:10 AM Co-Chair Barnhart Adjourns the Committee 
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8:35:15 AM {Exhibit} A: SB 319 SMS 
8:35:16 AM {Exhibit} B: HB 2470 SMS 
8:36:15 AM {Exhibit} C: Bass' Testimony 
8:40:04 AM {Exhibit} D: Speltz's testimony 
8:47:17 AM {Exhibit} E: Letter from Les Minthorn, Confederated Tribes of the 

Umatilla Indian Reservation 
9:05:33 AM {Exhibit} F: HB 2407 SMS 
9:06:10 AM {Exhibit} G: Rep. Olson's Testimony 
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9:08:51 AM {Exhibit} H: Fitz-Gerald's Testimony 
9:09:14 AM {Exhibit} I: Tax Fairness Oregon Information 
9:16:50 AM {Exhibit} J: Bryant's Testimony 
9:40:32 AM {Exhibit} K: HB 2475 SMS 
9:40:33 AM {Exhibit} L: SB 324 SMS 
9:41:38 AM {Exhibit} M: Duehmig's Testimony 
9:45:30 AM {Exhibit} N: Barber's Testimony 
 
 


